

IN THE COMPETITION APPEAL TRIBUNAL

Case No: 1589/5/7/23 (T)

BETWEEN:

INFEDERATION LIMITED ("Foundem")

Claimant

- v -

(1) GOOGLE LLC (2) GOOGLE IRELAND LIMITED (3) GOOGLE UK LIMITED

Defendants

Case No: 1424/5/7/21 (T)

AND BETWEEN:

(1) KELKOO.COM (UK) LIMITED
(2) KELKOO SAS
(3) JAMPLANT LIMITED
(4) KELKOO INTERNET SL
(5) KELKOO AS
(6) KELKOO SRL
(7) KELKOO NETHERLANDS BV
(8) KELKOO AB
(9) KELKOO DEUTSCHLAND GMBH
(10) KELKOO DANMARK A/S
(11) JOLT LIMITED
(together "Kelkoo")

Claimants

- v -

(1) GOOGLE UK LIMITED (2) GOOGLE IRELAND LIMITED (3) GOOGLE LLC

Defendants

Case No: 1596/5/7/23

AND BETWEEN:

WHITEWATER CAPITAL LIMITED ("Ciao")

Claimant

- v -

(1) GOOGLE LLC (2) ALPHABET INC

Defendants

Case No: 1636/5/7/24 (T)

AND BETWEEN:

(1) SKIMBIT LIMITED
(2) CONNEXITY INC
(3) CONNEXITY EUROPE GMBH
("Connexity")

Claimants

- V -

(1) GOOGLE UK LIMITED (2) GOOGLE IRELAND LIMITED (3) GOOGLE LLC (4) ALPHABET INC

Defendants

ORDER

HAVING REGARD to Google LLC and Alphabet Inc.'s appeal of the General Court Judgment in respect of their application to annul the European Commission's Decision in Case AT.39740 *Google Search (Shopping)*, which was heard by the Court of Justice of the European Union in September 2023, whose judgment (the "**CJEU Judgment**") was handed down on 10 September 2024

AND UPON the Order of the Tribunal made on 26 March 2024 and drawn on 15 May 2024(the "**Directions Order**") giving directions for the joint case management of Case No: 1589/5/7/23 (T) (the "**Foundem Proceedings**"), Case No: 1424/5/7/21 (T) (the "**Kelkoo Proceedings**"),

Case No: 1596/5/7/23 (the "Ciao Proceedings"), and Case No: 1636/5/7/24 (T) (the "Connexity Proceedings") (the Foundem Proceedings, the Kelkoo Proceedings, the Ciao

Proceedings and the Connexity Proceedings together the "UK Shopping Proceedings")

AND UPON the application by Foundem to the Tribunal on 3 October 2024 for an extension of time in relation to paragraph 5(a) of the Directions Order in respect of the Foundem

Proceedings ("Foundem Application")

AND UPON reading correspondence from the solicitors for Kelkoo, Ciao, Connexity and the

Defendants in the UK Shopping Proceedings in relation to the Foundem Application

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. The time for Foundem, Kelkoo, Ciao and Connexity (together the "Claimants") to

comply with Paragraph 5(a) of the Directions Order shall be extended to 4pm on 14

November 2024.

2. The time for the Defendants in the UK Shopping Proceedings ("Google") to comply

with Paragraph 5(b) of the Directions Order shall be extended to 4pm on 24 January

2025.

3. Paragraphs 9(a) and 9(b) of the Directions Order shall be amended such that they read:

> "By 4pm on 10 December 2024, all Claimants shall file and serve joint (a)

submissions setting out their position about which of the recitals (and/or parts

of recitals) in the Google Shopping Decision bind the CAT and, insofar as

necessary, what those recitals mean;

By 4pm on 14 January 2025, Google shall file and serve submissions setting (b)

out its position about which of the recitals in the Google Shopping Decision

bind the CAT and, insofar as necessary, what those recitals mean; and"

4. Costs in the case.

5. There be liberty to apply.

The Honourable Mr Justice Roth

Acting President of the Competition Appeal Tribunal

Drawn: 10 October 2024

Made: 10 October 2024

3